

No. 06-5306

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
KEITH BOWLES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HARRY RUSSELL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAUL MANCINO, JR. \*  
PAUL MANCINO, III  
BRETT MANCINO  
75 Public Square, Suite 1016  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-2098  
(216) 621-1742

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES OF APPELLATE AND CIVIL PROCEDURE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
A DISTRICT COURT MAY PROPERLY GRANT AN EXTENSION OF TIME BEYOND THE FOURTEEN (14) DAYS AUTHORIZED BY RULE 4(a)(6) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PRO- CEDURE WHEN GRANTING A TIMELY FILED MOTION TO REOPEN THE APPEAL TIME .....	9
A Rule 4(a)(6) Is A “Claim-Processing” Rule Requiring A Timely Objection By Respondent .....	10
B “Unique Circumstances” And Reasonable Reliance On A Court Order Equitably Tolled Petitioner’s Time To Appeal.....	14
C As The Sixth Circuit Retained Jurisdiction Over The District Court’s Order Dated February 10, 2004, Any Defect Below Could Have Been Cured.....	20
D The District Court Had Authority To Extend The Time For Appeal Beyond The Fourteen (14) Day Period .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION .....	22
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 1.....	1a
APPENDIX B—Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4.....	5a
APPENDIX C—Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.....	13a
APPENDIX D—Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 6.....	15a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2000) .....	21
<i>Browder v. Director, Dept Of Corrections of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	15
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 403 (2005).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Fallen v. United States</i> , 378 U.S. 139, 144 (1964)....	8, 13, 15
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962) .....	7, 16
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....	12
<i>Keenan v. Bagley</i> , 400 F. 3d 417 (6th Cir. 2005)..	18
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>Osteneck v. Ernst &amp; Whinny</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989).....	14
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd. Partnership</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	16
<i>Thompson v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964) .....	7, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960) ...	12
STATUTES	
Ohio Rev. C. §2953 21 .....	18
18 U.S.C. §2241(d)(1) .....	18
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1294 .....	19
RULES	
Fed R. Appellate P. 1(a)(2).....	21, 22
Fed R. Appellate P. 4.....	11
Fed R. Appellate P. 4(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed R. Civ. P. 50(b) and (c)(2) .....	22
Fed R. Civ. P. 52(b), 59(b), (d) and (e) .....	22
Fed R. Civ. P. 59(b), (d) and (e).....	14, 22
Fed R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	22
Fed R. of Bankruptcy P. ....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civil P. 6(b).....	22
Fed. R. Civil P. 11(a).....	21
Fed. R. Civil P. 59 .....	14, 22
Fed. R. Civil P. 73(a).....	17
